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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES CO~rrSSION OF THE STATE or CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application or ) 
~'lilli$ M .. Kleinenbroich, an individual ) 
c..b.a. Modesto-Riverbank-Oakdale Stage ) I 

" Line to increase rates and fares for ) 
the transportation of pass~ngers and ) 

Application No • .3.326.3 

proper'cy between Modesto, Riverbank and ) 
Oakdale 1 Stanislaus County) California. ) 

Appearances 

Willis M. Kleinenbroich, in propria persona. 
Fred v!. La'Wrence, fo'r City of Modesto, 

intercs~ed party. 
O. B. Liersch, for Engineering Division, 

Tran~portation Department, Public 
Utilities Commission of the State of 
California. 

o PIN ION ... ~----~ 

Appli~ant operates as a passenger stage corpor;ation. He 

is eng~ged in the transportation of passengers and of shipments of 

express between Modesto and Riverbank, Oakdale and intermediate 
1 

points. By this application, as amended, he seeks authority to 

increase certain of his passenger fares and express rates. 

Public hearing o~ th-:: ::;:.pplication was held/at Modesto 

before Commissioner !IJitchell and Examiner Jacopi. Evidence Waz. 

introduce6. by applicant, and by, a tra."lsportation e'ngineer of the' 

Com.'1lission's st'arr.. Rep:resentatives of the City of Modesto and. of 

the Commission :',$' staff ~artici:pated in the development of the ',: : 
", 
'i 

. reco.r-d throughexa.mination of the witnesses. 

The present one-way tares between the various points 

served by applicant range from 10 cents for the short hauls to 

1 The. distance from Modesto to Oakdale via Riverbank is 15.·6 :niles, 
the greatest distance 'between any two points served .. 
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35 cents for the longest movement. The corresponding increased 

one-way fares sought range from 15 cents to 50 cents. T.he round­

trip fares would be on the level or leo perc~nt of the new one-
2 

way fares. No increase is sought in the present "school commu-. 
tation fares. For the transportation of express shipments, the 

ey~sting rate of 50 cents per 100 pounds, minimum charge 25 cents, 
• would be a.dvanc~d to $1.00 per 100 pounds, minimUCl 'charg~ 50 

3 
cents. 

According to theteptimony ,of the applic~~t, the 

present rates h~we not been increased since he commE'Jnced operations 

in the year, 1932. Asserted1y, the revenue under the>,~present'rate 

structure is insuffiCient to cOVer the cost of operation as a 

result of steady advances experienced in, .opcrating expenses~ The 

record shows that applicant :;ustained a 10:;$ of $2,645 in eonduct-
, '4 

ing the operation:; in the year 1951 under the present. rates. The 

applicant pointed out that .. a further advance in the cost of op~r-
....... 

ation has resulted. from a 10-percent increase in wages granted to·::: 
" 

the bus drivers effective July 1, 195Z. The increased rat,es sought, 

arc expected to 'provide additiona1 revellue of $4,100 per ye~. 

Studies of the estimated financial results of ·ope,ration 

.Jllticipated for the future 12-month test period ending June 30,~ ..... . '. 
1953, under the present and the proposed rat~s were presented by 

.'/, . ' 
~ , ,/ , 

the applicant and by a transportation engineer of the~:C¢znmiiss,ion 1 s 
, . 

staff. In their calculations, both of the wi tne'sses gave, effect~: to 
:2 The present round-trip fares. are constructed on the basiso! ·l80 -
percent of the existing one-way fares. . . 
3 Applicant's operative rights provide for the transportation on 
passengervehieles of shipments of cxprezs weighing not more ,than 
100 pound~,cach. 

4. Applicant '5 figures havo been ~dj.usted by eliminating interest 
charges from the op,eroting expenses as s:ub:nitteq.. • .. ' 
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the downward trend of traffic, ~o the wage adjustment and to known 

increases in other op~rating expenses~ Accord.ing to the applicant's 

figures, losses would oe experienced in the period in q~estionunQer 

eithcr the present or the proposed rates. The engineer's , study shows 

that. a loss would 'be sustained il' the service were contin~ed'und¢r 

the ratcs now in effect and that the proposed rates would produco 

revenue amounting to slightly more than the operating expenses.. The;::; 

estimated future r e~u1t$ of operation as ca.lculated 'by the witnesses 

are summarized in the tabulation that follows: 

Estimated Revenues and Operating Expenses for 
the Future 12-Month Period Ending June 30, 1953, 

Under the Present and Proposed Rates 

Present Rates 
Commission 

~pplieant Engineer 

Revenues 

Oper~ting Expenses: 

Maintena."'lCC 
Transportation 
Station & Terminal 
Traffic 
Insurance &. Safety 
Administrative ~~d 

General: , 
Depreciation , 
T~~cs and licenses 
Operating Rents 

'I'ota1 Operating 
Expenses 

$17,751 

$ 4;092 
, 10,140 

450 
100 
775 

21540 
1;650 
l,$56 

340 

$21,923 
Net Operating Revenues 

Before Income Taxes(1)@t;)72) 

O":>era~ing'Ratio Before 
"Income Taxes (l) ,12,.5% 

Bus!~les 66,000' 

(--- Indicates" Loss 

$17,600·' 

$ ),830 
10,235 

~50 
100' 
740 

21 590 
1,06$ 
1,792 

3SQ 

$21,085 

(@3 ,48$) 

119.$% 

66,000 

Proposed Rates 
Commission 

A2Plieant Engineer 

$21 700 , . 

$ 4,092 $ )-,$30 
lO,140' 10,,235' 

450 450 
100 100 ' 
755 740 

2,540 2,5,90, 
1;650 ' " l,06$ 
1,856, 1,917 . 

340 )$0' 

$2l,923 $21,)10 

(; 074=) .... .;. 390' 

103.2% 98.2% 

66, 000 66,000 

(1) - The income tax figures were not supplied. 
The operations arc conducted by applicant 
as an individual. The income taxes which 
would apply would be affected by the 
personal e xem.ptions and other allowances I 

availaole to applicant as an individual. 
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The dif.f'erenccs in the est.imat.es of the witnesses are 

s::all. Th0 principal variat.ions are in the calculations of reve~; 

nues'and of depreciation expense. The· differences in the revenue 

figurc$ result~d from divergent views relative to the rate of the 

downward trend oftra:f'£ic and to the'amount of traffic deflection 
, 

expected to result, if the increased fares. were establiShed.' The" 

staff' \engineer~ s revenue estimates were based upon more.deta.iled: 
, ij~ , ,. " . 

a.."lalysis: of riding trends and were bet.ter supported than tho'se s1).b': 
I,; 

mitt.cd'by applicant. ' 
" 

For depreciat.i<:m exp'ense on revenue equipment , applicant 
, , ' 

allowed $11650 per ye~. The engineer used a figure of ~pl,,06S. 

The x:ecord. shows that applicant'S vehicles arc depreciat.ed down to 
I 

only 4.6 percent of the original 'book cost. In his calculati~ns, 

the staff engineer included depreciation charges' only for operating 
. ," 

prop,crty that was not fully depreciated on applicant's books. On <~ 

th~ other hand, ap?licant, departed from the book basis and ealeu- . 

:I, latcd the, dCP:reciation as though the vChicies now were' depreci~ted 

" •. to t.he level of: 50' percent of the book cost. He stated that the " 

~O-pereent basis' represented what he charact~rized as a normal 

operating condition. T~e method used. by applicant involves the 

taking or depr~eiation on equipment which has 'been fully depr~ciat~ 

The CommiSSion re?t;!atedly has said in similar, sit.uations that 

further depreciation on fully depreciated operati7;.g properties would 

not be allowed" a.s an operating expense. This rule 'will be followed 

inth1s proceeding. 

Other differences in the calculations of the operating 

expenses fo~:the test year are attribut~ble to the fact that appli-
I I 

cant failed to provide for the increase in gross revenue tax' 
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based, his figures on the book re~ords fOl: the year' 1951,::whereas 

the st.afr engineer used the records for the later 12-month period '( '/ 
\' , , ~,;; I .. 

<e!'lded ,!lJ.8.rch 31, 1952. The total'" operating expens¢s for th~ latter 
\,;~ I", 

,eriod were lower than those for 1951 and afforded a mo~e r~pre-
, " . 1, ~ I '/. 

sentativc guide for de,tcrmining" the effect of changed conditions 
I," 

as re.f'J.ec'ted by the c~ent 0~crati6ns. 
';".~~ . 

In developing the ,anticipated cOS'C of, repairs to equip-

ment and of tir-es and tube's in the test ye'ar, bO,th of'the witnesses 
" \ 

I 

allowed amounts that were greater than tho:se shown in :the book,s for 
'., 

the a£oresaidbase periods used. The propriety of, the increased 

D.!:lounts was questioned by a representative of the City of 1>1odesto. 

It developed,howcver 1 that the applicant :?ersorially ;tcrforms 

t:lost of t!le :"~?air work on ,the revenue. equipment and~!'·that no, charge 

was :lao.,e in the books for these services .. 
I 

The appli',cant. stated 

that'h~ had provide~ for his work in the test year b'y calculating 

the repai~ costs at the rate of 5.0 cents por bus mile, a judgment 

figure. He did not, however, zubstantiat.e this. basis. The staff 

engineer eons{deredthe.available records ~~d developed annual 
• (j. • 

repair costs,' including applicant'S 'fro,:k, that were equal to 4..5 

cents per bus mile. This basis produces a result that appears. to 

be reasonable on this record. 

In regard to the, cost of tires ~~d tUbes, the evidence 

shows that applicant purchases these articles outright, because the 
, . 

annual number of bus miles operated is insufficient to obtain' the:n 'j 
• I. 

on a mileage baSis u."lder a lease con'tract. The tires are recapped 
!, 

,/, 

as needed: until it becomes necessary to replace them. ThUS, the 
" 

book records for one ~ year, for example, reflec't 'the subs'tant'ial 
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expenditures involved in obtaining"new tires and tubes and for the 

next yeAr, only the materi~lly lower costs involved in recapping 

nnd repairs~ In calculating the annual cost o~ tires and tubes, 

the 'ritnesscs endeavored to determine the estimated average "annual 

cost for the aforesaid varying conditions in connection With tho
l . " . ". 

, , ' 

establishment of rates for the future. On this record, th~:average 
',:1 ~. 

cost so developed is reasonable for applicant'S operations. 

In view of the circ\llnstanccs hereinabove shown, the staff. 

engineer's estimates of the operating results for the test year 
... ' 

under the present and proposed rates will be us~ for the' purpose 

of this proceed~g. 

There is.no doubt on this record that the revenues under 
"-, . 

the present rate structure are insu£,ficient to, cover the cost of 

performing the service and that continuance of the operations under 
\.: - ' 

the present rates would result only in further losses. It:~is 'clear 

that unless applicant'is able to develop additional revenue his, 

a.bilityto continue to render adequat.e', and e'fficient'service t¢ the 

public' will be jeopardized. .The sought rates would prov~de: only a;" 

small margin between the annual revenues and operating expenzes 
; 

amounting to $3:90 bel'ore provision for income taxes. The corre-

sponding oper.lting rati,o would be 9$.2 percent. The 'increased' 

ra.tes sought are needed to'sustain the operations. 
• f; 

Upon consideration of all of the facts and circumstances. 

of record, the COlnr.lis·sion is of the opinion: and hereby finds that 

the increases in passenger ta·res and express rates; proposed in' this, 

proceeding have been justified .. : They will be authorized.. Applicant 

requested. that. he be authorized to establish the increased fares ' 
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and rat~s on less than statutory·notice. In view of the evident 

need for additional revenue, the requested authority will be . 

grar.ted. The operating results set forth above are predicated on 
., "II!. 

the cost ofp,rovidingthe present SChedules. In'the ci:rcumstances, 

applic-ant)will be directed not to make any reduction in the present. 
.~r'I.' 

service without the exprcs,S approval of the Commission. 

o R D, E R - - - --
,: 

Based on the evidence of record and upon the conclusi~ns 

and findings set forth in the preceding opinion, 

IT IS. HEREBY ORDERED that Willis r.1. Kleir.enbroich, an 

individual doing business as Modesto-Riverbank-Oakdale Stage Line, 
. " 

be and he is hereby authorized to establish, on not less th~ 
! 

, £i vo (5) 'days' notice ,to the Commission and to the public, the 

increased passenger fares and express, rates as proposed,in the 

"application, as amended, filed in this proceeding. 

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that applicant be and he is 

her~by directed to post and maintain in his vehicles and ~epots a 
, , 

notice of the increased fares and rates herein authorized. Such 
I 

notice shall be given not less than five (5) days prior· to the 
/' 

effecti ve date' of such fares and rates and shall' be maintained, 

for ~ period of not less than thirty (~O) days. 

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that applicant 'shall not 

reduce or curtail any of his SChedules or servic'es as provided 

during the pe:riod June l5 to 21, 1952, incluSive, without 'the' 

express approval of ~hi$ Commission. 
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IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the authority herein 

granted shall expire unless exercised wit.hin sixty (60). days after 
" 

the effective date of this order. 
. " 

This order shall become effective twenty· (20) days after 
.1 y: 

the date hereof. 

Dated at San francis-co, California, this If:~' day 

of August, 1952. .:,) 

.J .' .. 
Com:ll.ss1oners 

~ %mmotll Potter;:' . 
COlXlml!l!; - oner ............ ~ •••• ~ .. _ •••• _ ... , bo1Dg 
lloeC:'JM.r.! ly :l.Q;;ont. ~'!<1ll0t ~rt1e1l)8.t •. 
it!. 'C'ho d.lspo3i'tion ot· th18J,?rO¢Ood.~:' 

'" 
, -_ .. :~ .. ' • '."4 A • . 
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